COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN)	CASE NO.
)	
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	2009-00314

ORDER

On January 4, 2010, Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy") filed with the Commission affidavits from various publishers verifying that notice to customers of Clark Energy's rate application had been filed. Clark Energy noted in its filing that "unintended and minor publication errors occurred with the publication in the *Clay City Times* and The *Winchester Sun.*" The *Clay City Times* published notice of Clark Energy's rate application on November 19, 2009 and November 26, 2009. Although Clark Energy requested that its notice be published on December 3, 2009, the *Clay City Times* failed to schedule the notice to be printed on that date. The notice was subsequently published in the December 10, 2009 edition of the *Clay City Times*.

Regarding the publication of notice in *The Winchester Sun*, the publisher's affidavit indicated as follows:

An error was made in *The Winchester Sun* when the information was retyped by the newspaper staff, see Exhibit A attached. The demand charge for "Schedule L – General Power Service" was printed as \$16 instead of \$6.25 as proposed in the rate application. The incorrect notice was printed on November 18 and November 25 which was within the time required by PSC regulations for public notices. *The Winchester Sun* has since printed a corrected notice, see Exhibit B attached, on December 2. The corrected notice

was also printed on December 9 and 16 to meet the three week notice requirement.

Clark Energy is of the belief that it has fully complied with the notice regulation, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(4)(c), except for the two aforementioned errors. Clark Energy, however, asserts that those "errors were properly rectified such that substantial compliance with the notice regulation was ultimately accomplished." In the alternative, Clark Energy requests, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 14, permission to deviate from the notice requirements with regard to the *Clay City Times* and *The Winchester Sun* publications.

Having reviewed the notice and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Clark Energy has established good cause to allow it to deviate from the requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10(4)(c).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Clark Energy's request for a deviation from the notice requirements with regard to the *Clay City Times* and *The Winchester Sun* publications is granted.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB -5 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Paul G Embs Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748

Mark David Goss Frost, Brown, Todd, LLC 250 West Main Street Suite 2700 Lexington, KY 40507

Mr. Dennis Howard Assistant Attorney General 1024 Capital Center Drive Frankfort, KY 40601

Honorable Robert L Rose Attorney at Law 51 South Main Street Winchester, KY 40391